

No. 05-996

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ROBERT LOUIS MARRAMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS, and  
MARK G. DeGIACOMO, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
CITIZENS BANK OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

---

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*

RHEBA RUTKOWSKI

WILLIAM C. HEUER

KATE KOTSAPTIS SIMON

ERIC HEINING

BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP

One State Street

Hartford, Connecticut 06103

(860) 240-2700

*Counsel for Respondent*

*Citizens Bank of Massachusetts*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Events Preceding Marrama’s Chapter 7 Case.....	2
B. Marrama’s Chapter 7 Filing .....	4
C. Marrama’s Motion To Convert To Chapter 13 .....	9
D. The Bankruptcy Court’s Denial Of Conversion.....	10
E. The Bankruptcy Appellate Panel’s Affirmance.....	12
F. The First Circuit’s Affirmance .....	14
G. Further Proceedings .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Bakruptcy Courts Have Inherent Authority To Deny Conversion On Grounds Of Bad Faith And To Prevent Abuse, And Nothing In Section 706(a) Supplants That Authority.....	19

B. Consideration Of The Structure And Text Of The Bankruptcy Code As A Whole Demonstrates That Bankruptcy Courts Retain Inherent Authority To Deny Conversion In Cases Involving Bad Faith Or To Prevent Abuse.. ..	29
C. Historical Practice And Interpretation Of The Bankruptcy Laws, Presumed To Endure, Demonstrate That Bankruptcy Courts Retain Their Inherent Authority To Deny Conversion In Cases Involving Bad Faith Or To Prevent Abuse.. ..	37
D. Recognizing The Bankruptcy Court’s Inherent Authority To Deny Conversion In Cases Involving Bad Faith Or To Prevent Abuse Is Necessary To Fulfill The Policies And Purposes Of The Bankruptcy Code .....	45
E. Failure To Recognize The Bankruptcy Court’s Inherent Authority To Deny Conversion In Cases Involving Bad Faith Or To Prevent Abuse Would Be Disastrous To The Administration Of Bankruptcy Cases .....	48
F. Permitting Marrama To Convert His Chapter 7 Case To Chapter 13 Would Be Manifestly Inequitable .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. United Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. City of Avon Park</i> , 311 U.S. 138 (1940).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. 204 (1821).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947) .....	22-23
<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	42
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	4
<i>Badalyan v. Holub (In re Badalyan)</i> , 221 F.3d 1333 (6th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966) .....	21
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	30-31
<i>Birkett v. Columbia Bank</i> , 195 U.S. 345 (1904) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979).....	46
<i>Ex parte Burr</i> , 22 U.S. 529 (1824).....	19
<i>In re Cabral</i> , 285 B.R. 563 (1st Cir. B.A.P. 2002) .....	10-11, 33-35
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939).....	42
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	17-20, 25-27
<i>Citizens Bank of Mass. v. Marrama (In re Marrama)</i> , 331 B.R. 10 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	37
<i>Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chicago v. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935).....	45
<i>In re Copper</i> , 426 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....	28, 29, 32

<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	37
<i>Duparquet Huot &amp; Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936).....	37
<i>Eisen v. Curry (In re Eisen)</i> , 14 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	30
<i>Farmers' &amp; Merchants' Bank of Monroe, N.C. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 262 U.S. 649 (1923).....	31
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Cincinnati v. Flershem</i> , 290 U.S. 504 (1934).....	38-39, 47
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927).....	26
<i>Gier v. Farmers State Bank of Lucas, Kansas (In re Gier)</i> , 986 F.2d 1326 (10th Cir. 1993).....	33
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	46
<i>Harker v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	19
<i>In re Herndon Executive Center, Inc.</i> , 36 B.R. 803 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1984) .....	43
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	22
<i>In re Julius Roehrs Co.</i> , 115 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1940) .....	40
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	5
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	29, 42
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	29
<i>In re Krishnaya</i> , 263 B.R. 63 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	32
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	19-20

<i>Little Creek Dev. Co. v. Commonwealth Mortgage Corp.</i> ( <i>In re Little Creek Dev. Co.</i> ), 779 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	21, 38, 42
<i>In re Lilley</i> , 91 F.3d 491 (3rd Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934) .....	45
<i>In re Love</i> , 957 F.2d 1350 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>In re Marcakis</i> , 254 B.R. 77, 82 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	32
<i>Marine Harbor Props., Inc. v. Manufacturer's Trust Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 78 (1942) .....	39, 40
<i>In re Marrama</i> , 307 B.R. 332 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Mass. (In re Marrama)</i> , 445 F.3d 518 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marrama v. DeGiacomo (In re Marrama)</i> , 316 B.R. 418 (1st. Cir. BAP 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsch v. Marsch (In re Marsch)</i> , 36 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl. Prot.</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986) .....	37, 42
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	23
<i>Molitor v. Eidson (In re Molitor)</i> , 76 F.3d 218 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	33, 34
<i>Neely v. Smith (In re Neely)</i> , 334 B.R. 863 (S.D. Tx. 2005) .....	32
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) .....	30, 36
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939) .....	21
<i>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 392 (1966) .....	27, 43, 45
<i>In re Ponzini</i> , 277 B.R. 399 (Bankr. E.D. Ark. 2002) .....	28, 32

<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	19
<i>Ex parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1834).....	19
<i>SEC v. United States Realty &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940).....	21, 27, 38, 40-42
<i>Sears Petroleum &amp; Transport Corp. v. Burgess Const. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2006).....	4
<i>Shapiro v. Wilgus</i> , 287 U.S. 348 (1932).....	21, 38-39
<i>In re Starkey</i> , 179 B.R. 687 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1995).....	28, 44
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918).....	45-46
<i>Tinker v. Colwell</i> , 193 U.S. 473 (1904).....	46
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	29
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. 32 (1812).....	19
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	42
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&amp;I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	22
<i>Universal Oil Prods Co. v. Root Ref. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 575 (1946).....	19
<i>In re Victory Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 9 B.R. 549 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1981).....	22
<i>In re Wampler</i> , 302 B.R. 601 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 2003).....	32
<i>In re Webb</i> , 253 F. Supp. 757 (E.D. Va. 1966).....	43
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305, 313 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>In re Wiggles</i> , 7 B.R. 373 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1980).....	21
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....	45

<i>In re Young</i> , 269 B.R. 816 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2001) .....	28, 32, 44
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	21

### FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 11.....	36
11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(10).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	14, 23-24, 35-36, 46
11 U.S.C. § 109.....	25
11 U.S.C. § 109(b).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 109(e).....	9, 14, 44
11 U.S.C. § 207 (repealed 1938).....	39
11 U.S.C. §341 .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 348(e).....	1, 9, 18, 36, 47-48
11 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 502(b).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 521.....	5, 36
11 U.S.C. § 522.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 522(e).....	29
11 U.S.C. §§ 523.....	9
11 U.S.C. §§ 524.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 530 (repealed 1979).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	4, 39
11 U.S.C. § 542(a).....	5

11 U.S.C. § 544.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 546 (repealed 1979).....	39
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 550(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 551.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 701.....	1, 4
11 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	4
11 U.S.C. § 702.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1).....	9, 36
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(4).....	36
11 U.S.C. § 706.....	1, 18
11 U.S.C. § 706(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 706(d).....	14, 25, 44
11 U.S.C. § 723 (repealed 1979).....	40
11 U.S.C. § 726.....	5
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 727(a).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)(A).....	16-17
11 U.S.C. § 1021.....	42
11 U.S.C. § 1109.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1112.....	14, 22, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1121(a).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1121(c).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1128(a).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1128(b).....	31
11 U.S.C. § 1208.....	14, 22, 25, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1208(a).....	30
11 U.S.C. § 1208(b).....	30-31
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1307.....	14, 15, 22, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1307(b).....	14, 29-31
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c).....	33-35
11 U.S.C. § 1321.....	31
11 U.S.C. §§ 1322.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(3).....	26-27, 48-49
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(7).....	11
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007.....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1017(f).....	14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1017(f)(2).....	10
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(4).....	10, 14
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2003.....	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3001.....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.....	5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9013.....	10

**MISCELLANEOUS**

2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 105.LH[4] at 105-108 n.12. (15th ed. 1998).....	23
2 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 105.LH[4] at 105-106 (15th ed. 1998).....	36
6 Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 6.07 at 1042 (14th ed. 1988).....	39
6 Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 6.07 at 1045 (14th ed. 1988).....	40
7 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 1112.07[2] & [3] at 1112-64.8 - 1112-70 (15th ed. 2000).....	34
8 Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 4.11 at 413 n. 7 (14th ed. 1988).....	40
10 Collier on Bankruptcy, ¶ 24.12 at 152 (14th ed. 1974).....	43
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, p. 120, as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	25
Hearing on H.R. 6439, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 40-41 (1937).....	39-40
S.Rep. No. 95-989, at 94, as reprinted in 1978 USCCAN 5787, 5880 .....	43
Securities and Exchange Commission, REPORT ON THE STUDY AND INVESTIGATION OF THE WORK, ACTIVITIES, PERSONNEL AND FUNCTIONS OF PROTECTIVE AND REORGANIZATION COMMITTEES, Pt. VIII, p. 107 (1940).....	37-38
